

Nos. 24-13581, 24-13583

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES *ex rel.* CLARISSA ZAFIROV,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

and

UNITED STATES,

Intervenor-Appellant,

v.

FLORIDA MEDICAL ASSOCIATES, LLC, *et. al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the Middle District of Florida, No. 8:19-cv-01236

**BRIEF FOR PUBLIC CITIZEN AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Scott L. Nelson
Allison M. Zieve
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

January 15, 2025

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Public Citizen*

Nos. 24-13581, 24-13583
U.S. ex rel. Zafirov v. Florida Med. Assocs.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. <i>Buckley</i> addressed application of the Appointments Clause to officials who held positions in the federal government.	5
II. <i>Buckley</i> neither holds nor implies that persons not appointed to any office or otherwise employed in any position in the federal government are subject to the Appointments Clause.....	10
III. Qui tam relators are not subject to <i>Buckley</i> 's Appointments Clause analysis.....	14
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Pages
<i>Auffmordt v. Hedden</i> , 137 U.S. 310 (1890)	12–16
* <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	2–14, 16, 17
<i>Cochise Consultancy, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Hunt</i> , 587 U.S. 262 (2019)	15, 16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	16
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018)	18
<i>Nixon v. Admin. of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	18
<i>Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001)	4
* <i>United States v. Germaine</i> , 99 U.S. 508 (1879)	11–16
* <i>United States v. Hartwell</i> , 73 U.S. 385 (1868)	12, 14–16
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931)	16
<i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>United States ex rel. Kreindler & Kreindler v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 1148 (2d Cir. 1993).....	4

United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Resources, Inc.,
599 U.S. 419 (2023) 5

United States ex rel. Stone v. Rockwell Int’l Corp.,
282 F.3d 787 (10th Cir. 2002) 4

United States ex rel. Taxpayers Against Fraud,
41 F.3d 1032 (6th Cir. 1994) 4

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. II 1, 3, 4, 18

 Appointments Clause, art. II, § 2, cl. 2..... 1–5, 7–14, 16–18

 Take Care Clause, art. II, § 3 18

 Vesting Clause, art. II, § 1, cl. 1 18

Statutes

False Claims Act,
 31 U.S.C. §§ 3730(b)–(d)..... 2, 4, 18

Other

Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *The Constitutional
 Separation of Powers Between the President and Congress*,
 20 U.S. Op. Off. Legal Counsel 124 (1996)..... 11, 13
